

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS F. GEHRMANN AND ERIC W. CARLSON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KRISTEN M. FROST  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICK L. RIDLEY  
RIDLEY, McGREEVY &  
WINOCUR, P.C.  
303 16th Street  
Suite 200  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 629-9700  
[frost@ridleylaw.com](mailto:frost@ridleylaw.com)  
[ridley@ridleylaw.com](mailto:ridley@ridleylaw.com)

*Counsel for Thomas F. Gehrmann  
Petitioner*

JOHN M. RICHILANO  
RICHILANO SHEA LLC  
1800 15th Street  
Suite 101  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 893-8000  
[jmr@richilanoshea.com](mailto:jmr@richilanoshea.com)

*Counsel for Eric W. Carlson  
Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION ...	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The Underlying Healthcare Fraud Investigation .....	7
II. The <i>Franks</i> Hearing And The District Court’s Suppression Order .....	11
III. The Appeal To The Tenth Circuit .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	17
I. The Longstanding Unanswered Questions Regarding Material Omissions Under <i>Franks</i> Mandate Review Now After Decades Of Uncertainty And A Disparate Application Of The Law .....	20
1. This Court Should Finally Clarify And Hold That Material Omissions In Search Warrant Affidavits Fall Under The Auspice Of <i>Franks</i> .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. This Court Should Finally Address Whether Material Omissions That Constitute Exculpatory Evidence Vitiates Probable Cause And Whether A Warrant Remains Valid Under <i>Franks</i> If Probable Cause Is Negated For The Offenses That Relate To The Majority Of The Warrant.....	25
II. As A Matter Of First Impression The Tenth Circuit Erroneously Applied <i>De Novo</i> Review To A Factual Determination Of Materiality Under <i>Franks</i> .....	28
III. The Tenth Circuit Decided This Case Based On An Issue That Was Waived By The Government And Ignored The Main Issues On Appeal That Were Presented By The Parties .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

## APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Order and Judgment filed April 24, 2018 .....	App. 1
District Court Order filed April 25, 2016.....	App. 37
DORA Letter of Admonition dated March 23, 2011 .....	App. 56
Government’s Notice of Clarification filed April 15, 2016 .....	App. 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	29, 31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	25
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. ____ (2018).....	2
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	35
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	3
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	35
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	3
<i>Howard v. Gramley</i> , 225 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	25
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 933 S.W.2d 141 (Tex. Crim App. 1996) .....	23
<i>Olson v. Tyler</i> , 771 F.2d 277 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	29
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	2
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 2004 WL 179188 (Tex. App. Eastland 2004) .....	23
<i>Solis v. State</i> , 2002 WL 1480890 (Tex. App. Houston 1st Dist. 2003) .....	23
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	4, 23, 24
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals v. Sandoz</i> , 135 S.Ct. 831 (2015).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 631 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>United States v. Atkin</i> , 107 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>United States v. Cahill</i> , 355 Fed. Appx. 563 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>United States v. Chavez-Miranda</i> , 306 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Clenney</i> , 631 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>United States v. Garcia-Zambrano</i> , 530 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Ippolito</i> , 774 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Kattaria</i> , 553 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	3
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 332 F.3d 827 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	36
<i>United States v. Reiner</i> , 500 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 576 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 306 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2, 3, 17, 20, 34
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1035 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1347 .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7201 .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1) .....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ann Crawford McClure & J. Christopher Nickelson, <i>The Difference is Deference: Appellate Standards of Review</i> , 36 Fam. Advoc. 45 (2014).....	32
Lynn S. Kuriger & J. Patrick Hazel, <i>Standards of Appellate Review</i> , 14 Advocate Tex. 69 (1995).....	32
